

No. 17-340

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW PRIME, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DOMINIC OLIVEIRA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION
SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT DOMINIC OLIVEIRA**

NANTIYA RUAN
UNIVERSITY OF DENVER
Sturm College of Law
2255 E. Evans Avenue
Denver, CO 80208
(303) 871-6431

- and -

OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
685 Third Avenue,
25th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 245-1000

PETER ROMER-FRIEDMAN
Counsel of Record
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW,
2nd Floor West Suite
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 847-4400
prf@outtengolden.com

JAHAN SAGAFI
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
One California Street, 12th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 638-8800

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 25, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Petitioner’s Reliance on a 2014 Dictionary Definition of “Employment Contract” and the Legal Status Definitions of “Employee” Are Not Probative to what “Contracts of Employment” Meant when the FAA was Drafted by Congress in 1925.....	3
A. “Contracts of Employment” in the FAA Must Be Read in its Ordinary, Fixed Meaning, which Supports the First Circuit’s Interpretation.	3
B. Reading “Contracts of Employment” in the Context of the FAA Further Supports the First Circuit’s Interpretation.	8
II. The <i>Ejusdem Generis</i> Canon Does Not Support Limiting “Contracts of Employment” to “Employees.”	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. Reading the Residual Exclusion of the FAA's Section 1 to Include all Transportation Workers Does Not Make Section 2 Language Surplusage.....	15
CONCLUSION	18
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	12
<i>BFP v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	15
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	4
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	9
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011)	7
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018)	8
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961)	9, 12
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013)	8
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	15-16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McDermott Int'l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	12
<i>Oliveira v. New Prime, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	4, 5
<i>Ry. Emps.' Dep't, A.F.L. v.</i> <i>Indiana Harbor Belt R.R. Co.</i> , Decision No. 982, 3 Dec. U.S. R.R. Lab. Bd. 332 (1922)	13
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	8
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009)	16
<i>Warner v. Goltra</i> , 293 U.S. 155 (1934)	12
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs. v.</i> <i>Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	4
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 1.....	2, 9, 12
18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968	16
30 Stat. 424.....	13
38 Stat. 103.....	13
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910).....	6
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933)	6
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	6
